Features
• AEC-Q100 qualified
• Temperature grade 1: –40°C to +125°C operating temperature range
• HBM ESD classification level 2
• CDM ESD classification level C4B
• Full ISO26262 compliant, ASIL-D systems ready, documentation available
• Fully synchronized high accuracy measurements on cell voltage, busbar, and
stack voltage with dedicated ADC:

For further information, contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
Table 1. Ordering information
Order code Package Packing
L9965AE-TR TQFP64 Tape and reel
L9965AE16-TR TQFP64 Tape and reel
Description
The L9965AE/L9965AE16 are a 18/16 channel battery cells monitoring and balancing IC. The devices belong to
the L9965 chipset family for high-voltage battery management systems monitoring and control.
L9965AE
DB5828 - Rev 1 page 2/8
1 Overview
The L9965AE/L9965AE16 BMIC devices provide all the functions needed to manage battery pack configurations
up to 18s or 16s. They feature a comprehensive set of cell/pack monitoring, balancing, and protection functions
designed to achieve ASIL-D targets in demanding systems.
L9965AE/L9965AE16 uses dedicated high precision ADCs synchronously acquiring cells, busbar, and pack
voltage. The cell measurement ranges from -1 V to 5.5 V, making the L9965 family suitable for most battery
chemistries.
Every cell voltage pair and a dedicated BB channel can monitor an arbitrary number of busbars.
The BMIC is supplied via an efficient buck preregulator, thus optimizing energy consumption and heat dissipation.
It also integrates a 5V LDO available for biasing external sensors and supplying external EEPROMs.
A SPI controller and I2C controller peripherals allow interfacing the device with external sensors and EEPROMs.
Passive balancing is available in both continuous and PWM mode.
Up to 59 addressable devices can be stacked in a vertical isolated communication interface.
L9965AE/L9965AE16 implements an ultrafast isolated communication protocol allowing to transfer voltage and
temperature data of the whole daisy-chain and in less than 10ms.
Figure 1. L9965AE battery monitor in BMS system
CMC
CMC
CMC
CMC